FROM:James Lenox House & Carnegie East House
49 East 73rd Street, New York, NY 10021-3520CONTACT:Lane Richards Peace – 212-288-5883 – lpeace@JLHAinc.orgMEDIA:Great Ink Communications – 212-741-2977
Roxanne Donovan Roxanne@greatink.comLindsay Church Lindsay@greatink.com

For Immediate Release

James Lenox House and Carnegie East House to Honor TPG Architecture's James G. Phillips and JRM Construction Management's Joseph P. Romano at Spring Blossoms Gala in April

Annual Dinner and Auction Supports Residents of NYC's Premier Not-for-Profit Living Communities for Older Adults

New York, NY – March 3, 2025 – James Lenox House and Carnegie East House, New York City's premier not-for-profit independent and enriched living communities for older adults, will honor two exceptional New Yorkers, each of whom has demonstrated a significant commitment to the needs of older adults, at its annual Spring Blossoms Gala on Tuesday, April 8, 2025 at The Plaza Hotel, 768 5th Avenue in Manhattan.

Co-recipients of the 2025 *Mary Lenox Sheafe Award* are **James G. Phillips**, AIA, Founder and Managing Executive of TPG Architecture, and **Joseph P. Romano**, Chief Executive Officer of JRM Construction Management.

The gala raises funds to support safe, affordable living at James Lenox House and its sister residence, Carnegie East House. Programs include excellent nursing care, social work counselors, exercise and yoga programs, health and wellness seminars, as well as robust libraries. In addition, the communities offer a variety of cultural opportunities, including musical performances, dance programs, and multiple opportunities to socialize, which is critical given that a major enemy of older adults is social isolation.

"We are proud to honor Jim Phillips and Joe Romano for their contributions to the James Lenox House Association. Their passion for improving the support of our properties and care of our residents aligns with the organization's steadfast commitment to its residents and the New York community for nearly 160 years," said Joseph Girven, Executive Director of the James Lenox House Association.



Mary Lenox Sheafe Award co-honoree **Jim Phillips, AIA** is a leader in the interior design and architecture fields. As founder and managing executive of TPG Architecture, a leader in the design of innovative and highly functional work environments, he guides clients through their decision-making processes with astute appreciation of their organizational needs. Mr. Phillips brings a creative and agile approach blended with sophistication rooted in 45 years of leadership and design experience. Ultimately, his practice emphasizes the creation of environments that improve his clients' businesses. Mr. Phillips has been involved with James Lenox House Association since 2016. His hobbies include fly-fishing, traveling with his family, and visiting UNESCO World Heritage Sites.

"I am deeply grateful to be co-recipient of this year's *Mary Lenox Sheafe Award,* which James Lenox House Association gives out annually to honor those who

have gone above and beyond to show support for older adults," said Mr. Phillips.

Joe Romano, the co-recipient of the *Mary Lenox Sheafe Award*, is CEO of JRM Construction Management, one of the country's top general contracting and construction management firms. As CEO, Mr. Romano maintains the smooth operation of the firm on a daily basis and ensures the successful delivery of all project work. He instills JRM's mission and values across the team while bringing a fresh, efficient approach to the construction marketplace. Mr. Romano maintains strong relationships with clients, consultants, and subcontractors, and brings an innovative approach to developing new construction programs that best



achieve each client's goals. He has been involved with James Lenox House Association since 2019.

"I am proud to be recognized for my compassion and contributions to the older adult community at JHLA, and to follow in the footsteps of founder Mary Lenox Sheafe, whose caring and compassionate leadership is a notable legacy that has been passed through the decades. Thank you for making me this year's correcipient of the Mary Lenox Sheafe Award," added Mr. Romano.

For sponsorship and ticket information, visit <u>www.jlhainc.org</u>, or contact Sarah Stagg Grubbe at <u>jameslenox@jlhainc.org</u>